

THOMAS M. HUGHES
Attorney for Plaintiff
Federal Trade Commission
Street and mailing address:
Room H-238
6th Street & Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20580
(202) 326-3730
TMH - 4346

PETER VERNIERO
Attorney General of New Jersey
By: CINDY K. MILLER
Senior Deputy Attorney General
Attorney for Plaintiff New Jersey
New Jersey Division of Law
124 Halsey Street
P.O. Box 45029
Newark, NJ 07101
(201) 648-7579
CKM - 3650

LOCAL COUNSEL
FAITH S. HOCHBERG
By: SUSAN C. CASSELL
970 Broad Street, 7th Floor
Newark, NJ 07102
(201) 645-2847
SCC - 8081

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION)	
)	
and)	
)	
STATE OF NEW JERSEY)	Hon.
)	Civil Action No.
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
)	SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION
NATIONAL SCHOLASTIC SOCIETY, INC.)	FOR AN <u>EX PARTE</u> TEMPORARY
a New Jersey Corporation; also d/b/a)	RESTRAINING ORDER AND
University Society Publishers Periodicals)	ORDER FREEZING ASSETS,
)	APPOINTING TEMPORARY
and)	EXAMINER, EXPEDITING
)	DISCOVERY, AND ORDERING
DAVID C. BEASLEY, JR., individually and as an)	DEFENDANTS TO SHOW CAUSE
officer of National Scholastic Society, Inc.)	WHY A PRELIMINARY
)	INJUNCTION SHOULD NOT ISSUE
Defendants.)	
)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	SUMMARY	1
II.	THE PARTIES	4
	A. Plaintiffs.....	4
	1. Federal Trade Commission.....	4
	2. State of New Jersey.....	4
	B. <u>Defendants</u>	5
	1. The Corporate Defendant, National Scholastic Society, Inc., d/b/a University Society Publishers Periodicals (“NSS?”).....	5
	2. The Individual Defendant, David C. Beasley, Jr.....	5
IV.	ARGUMENT	6
	A. <u>Defendants Have Violated Section 5 of the FTC Act</u>	6
	1. Defendants have violated Section 5 of the FTC Act by misrepresenting that they would use consumers’ credit card information for a purpose other than billing charges to that account or misrepresenting that they would not bill charges to the consumers’ account unless authorized in writing.....	7
	2. Defendants have violated Section 5 of the FTC Act by failing to disclose to consumers the material costs and conditions associated with receiving the “free” grocery coupons.....	8
	B. Defendants have Violated the <u>Telemarketing Sales Rule (“TSR”)</u>	9
	1. Defendants have violated the TSR by not disclosing to consumers their odds of winning a prize in the sweepstakes or how those odds are calculated.....	9
	2. Defendants have violated the TSR by failing to disclose the costs and conditions to receive the grocery coupons.....	10
	3. Defendants’ failure to disclose their policy of not permitting cancellations or refunds violates the TSR.....	11

C.	The Individual Defendant Is Liable for Violating <u>Section 5 and for Consumer Redress</u>	12
D.	<u>This Court Has the Authority To Grant the Relief Requested</u>	13
	1. Sections 13(b) and 19b(a) of the FTC Act authorize this Court to grant the relief requested.....	13
E.	Compelling Evidence of Defendants’ Fraudulent Telemarketing Scheme Mandates Entry of a Temporary <u>Restraining Order and Preliminary Injunction</u>	14
F.	An <u>Ex Parte</u> Order Freezing Assets and Ordering Expedited <u>Discovery are Necessary to Preserve Effective Relief</u>	16
	1. <u>Ex parte</u> relief is necessary to preserve assets and evidence.....	16
	2. An Order freezing University Society Publishers Periodicals’ assets is necessary to ensure defendants do not dissipate assets.....	17
	3. An Order appointing an examiner is justified.....	18
	4. Expedited discovery is necessary to ensure the Court can order effective final relief.....	19
V.	CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>CFTC v. American Metals Exch. Corp.</u> 991 F.2d 71 (3d Cir. 1993).....	14
<u>Cliffdale Assocs., Inc.</u> 103 F.T.C. 110 (1984).....	6, 8
<u>FTC v. Academic Guidance Servs., Inc.</u> No. 92-3001 (AET)(D.N.J. 1992).....	16, 19
<u>FTC v. Amy Travel Serv., Inc.</u> 875 F.2d 564, 573 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 493 U.S. 954 (1989).....	6, 12, 13, 18
<u>FTC v. Car Checkers of Am., Inc.</u> No. 93-623 (MLP)(D.N.J. 1993).....	16, 19
<u>FTC v. Engage-A-Car Servs., Inc.</u> No. 86-3758 (D. N.J. 1986).....	16, 19
<u>FTC v. Fax Corp. of Am., Inc.</u> No. 90-983 (HLS)(D.N.J. 1990).....	16, 19
<u>FTC v. H.N. Singer, Inc.</u> 668 F.2d 1107, 1109-13 (9th Cir. 1982).....	13, 14
<u>FTC v. Jordan Ashley, Inc.</u> 1994-1 Trade Cas. (CCH) ¶ 70,570 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 5, 1995).....	12
<u>FTC v. Kitco of Nevada, Inc.</u> 612 F. Supp. 1282 (D. Minn. 1985).....	12
<u>FTC v. Michael P. McGowan</u> Civil Action No. 963227 (AMW)(D.N.J. July 1, 1996).....	16, 19
<u>FTC v. Oak Tree Numismatics Inc.</u> No. 91-1626 (D.N.J. 1991).....	16, 19
<u>FTC v. Pantron I Corp.</u> 33 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 1994).....	6, 7
<u>See FTC v. Sparta Chem, Inc.</u> Civil Action No. 963228 (AMW)(D.N.J. July 1, 1996).....	16, 19
<u>FTC v. Standard Educ. Soc’y.</u> 302 U.S. 112, 116 (1937).....	6
<u>FTC v. U.S. Oil & Gas Corp.</u> 748 F.2d 1431, 1434 (11th Cir. 1984).....	13, 14
<u>FTC v. World Travel Vacation Brokers, Inc.</u> 861 F.2d 1020 (7th Cir. 1988).....	6, 12, 15, 18
<u>FTC v. World Wide Factors, Ltd.</u> 882 F.2d 344, 346-47 (9th Cir. 1989).....	14
<u>Government of Virgin Islands Dept. of Construction v. Virgin Islands Paving Corp.</u>	

714 F.2d 283 (3d Cir. 1986).....	14
<u>International Control Corp. v. Vesco</u> 490 F.2d 1334, 1347 (2d Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 417 U.S. 932 (1984).....	18
<u>SEC v. Manor Nursing Ctrs., Inc.</u> , 458 F.2d 1082, 1106 (2d Cir. 1972).....	18
<u>Southwest Sunsites, Inc. v. FTC</u> 785 F.2d 1431 (9th Cir. 1986).....	6
<u>Standard Educators, Inc. v. FTC</u> 475 F.2d 401, 403 (D.C.Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 414 U.S. 828 (1973).....	12
<u>Thompson Medical Co. Inc.</u> , 104 F.T.C. 648 (1984), <u>aff'd</u> , 791 F.2d 189 (D.C. Cir. 1986) <u>cert. denied</u> , 479 U.S. 1086 (1987).....	7, 8
<u>U.S. v. Diapulse Corp.</u> , 475 F.2d 25, 29 (2d Cir. 1972).....	15

STATUTES AND RULES

Federal Trade Commission Act, 15 U.S.C. § 411 <u>et. seq</u>	passim
Telemarketing Fraud and Abuse Prevention Act, 15 U.S.C. § 6103.....	passim
Telemarketing Sales Rule, 16 C.F.R. Part 310.....	passim
Fed. R. Civ. P. 53.....	18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(b).....	16
